

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
ALEJANDRO GARCÍA PADILLA,
as Governor of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
and CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ, as Secretary of
Justice of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ <i>Secretary of Justice</i>	CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. <i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARGARITA MERCADO ECHEGARAY <i>Solicitor General</i>	SUSAN M. DAVIES CLAIRE MCCUSKER MURRAY KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO P.O. Box 9020192 San Juan, PR 00902	655 Fifteenth St., N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 <i>clandau@kirkland.com</i>

August 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. Section 903(1) Does Not Preempt The Recovery Act.....	9
A. The Text, Structure, And History Of Section 903(1) Neither Compel Nor Allow A Conclusion Of Preemption.....	10
B. Background Preemption Principles Underscore That Section 903(1) Does Not Preempt The Recovery Act.....	21
II. This Court Should Review This Important Question Of Federal Law.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

APPENDIX CONTENTS

First Circuit opinion,
July 6, 2015 1a

District Court opinion,
February 6, 2015 69a

Recovery Act (Official English version)..... 138a

Pertinent statutory provisions272a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010)	13
<i>Ashton v. Cameron Cty. Water Imp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	25, 27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	21, 22
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i> ; <i>per curiam</i>).....	11
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Doty v. Love</i> , 295 U.S. 64 (1935)	25
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. Asbury Park, N.J.</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	17, 22, 26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conserv. Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	24

<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs. Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	10
<i>Neblett v. Carpenter</i> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938).....	24
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 12 Wheat. (25 U.S.) 213 (1827)	23
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	21
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	10
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	10
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	24
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 122 (1819)	23
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925).....	13
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	23

11 U.S.C. § 101(40).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 101(52).....	5, 11, 15, 20
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)	5
11 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 903	10, 12-15
11 U.S.C. § 903(1).....	2, 8-21
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
Act of June 22, 1938, 75th Cong., 3d Sess., 52 Stat. 840 (1938).....	16, 20
Act of May 24, 1934, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess., 48 Stat. 798 (1934).....	25
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 55th Cong., 2d Sess., 30 Stat. 544 (1898).....	24
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984).....	16
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 115(b).....	7
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 202(a).....	6
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 202(d).....	7
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 202(d)(2)(A)	6
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 202(d)(2)(B)	6
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 301	7
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 302	7
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 304.....	7
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 310	7
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 312	7
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 315(d).....	7
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71, § 315(e).....	7

General Law of Pennsylvania (1836).....	24
Laws of the Territory of Michigan (1827).....	24
Statutes of the State of Ohio of a General Nature (1854).....	24
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	3, 27
Other Authorities	
Corkery, Michael & Walsh, Mary Williams, <i>Puerto Rico’s Governor Says Island’s Debts Are “Not Payable,”</i> N.Y. TIMES, June 28, 2015.....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 79-2246 (1946).....	18
<i>Hearings on H.R. 4307,</i> 79th Cong. 16 (1946).....	18
Lubben, Stephen J., <i>Puerto Rico & The Bankruptcy Clause,</i> 88 Am. Bankr. L.J. 553 (2014) 15, 19-20, 23-24	
Mayer, Thomas Moers, <i>State Sovereignty, State Bankruptcy, & A Reconsideration of Chapter 9,</i> 85 Am. Bankr. L.J. 363 (2011)	13
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	18, 19
